

## **Additional Terms for TIBCO Labs Partners**

- 1. <u>TIBCO Labs Development</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Additional Terms for ISV Alliance Partners, with respect to open source projects made publicly available by TIBCO as "TIBCO Labs" projects, currently published at <a href="https://www.tibco.com/tibco-labs">https://www.tibco.com/tibco-labs</a> ("TIBCO Labs Projects"), Partner may incorporate such TIBCO Labs Projects into Partner Solutions, provided that the license terms applicable to such TIBCO Labs Project(s) (as published with the TIBCO Labs Project) authorize such use and provided that Partner complies with all license terms applicable to such TIBCO Labs Project(s).
- 2. <u>TIBCO Labs Support</u>. Licensor will not provide any Maintenance for any TIBCO Labs Project, and is not under any obligation to respond to any requests regarding functionality or to fix any errors or bugs in the TIBCO Labs Project(s). Partner may, however, ask Licensor for assistance with a TIBCO Labs Project or with incorporating a TIBCO Labs Project into a Partner Solution and Licensor may, in its sole discretion, choose to provide such assistance ("Assistance"). ANY ASSISTANCE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND LICENSOR MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AS TO THE ASSISTANCE AND ANY TIBCO LABS PROJECT. LICENSOR SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY AS TO ANY ASSISTANCE OR ANY TIBCO LABS PROJECT, OR ANY USE OF THE SAME OR ITS OUTPUT. Partner's sole recourse as to any TIBCO Labs Project and/or Assistance shall be to cease use of the same and return it to Licensor. Any modifications, additions, or new works created by Licensor (alone or in collaboration with Partner, including but not limited to in connection with any TIBCO Labs Support) is, together with all applicable intellectual property rights, owned by Licensor, and may be included as part of the Software and/or the TIBCO Labs Project(s).